There has been no significant change in Council’s exposure, or its objectives, policies and processes for managing liquidity risk or the methods
used to measure this risk from the previous reporting period.

With the exception of borrowings, all financial liabilities are expected to be settled within normal terms of trade. Details of the maturity profile for
borrowings are disclosed at Note 5.4.

Unless otherwise stated, the carrying amounts of financial instruments reflect their fair value.

(e) Sensitivity disclosure analysis
Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management’s knowledge and experience of the financial
markets, Council believes the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months:

– A parallel shift of +2% and -1% in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates of 2.5%.

These movements will not have a material impact on the valuation of Council’s financial assets and liabilities, nor will they have a material impact
on the results of Council’s operations.

The table below discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of financial instruments held by the Company at year
end, if the above movements were to occur.

Interest Rate Risk

-1% 2%

-100 Basis points 200 Basis points

Profit Equity Profit Equity

2022 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 20,552 (206) (206) 411 411

Trade and Other Receivables $ 789

Financial Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables $ 2,897

Interest Bearing Liabilities $ 2,089 21 21 (42) (42)

Note 8: Managing uncertainties

8.4 Fair value measurement

Fair value hierarchy
Council’s financial assets and liabilities are not valued in accordance with the fair value hierarchy, Council’s financial assets and liabilities are
measured at amortised cost.

Council measures certain assets and liabilities at fair value where required or permitted by Australian Accounting Standards. AASB 13 Fair value
measurement, aims to improve consistency and reduce complexity by providing a definition of fair value and a single source of fair value meas-
urement and disclosure requirements for use across Australian Accounting Standards.